The Group’s businesses are principally conducted in RMB, except that receipts of proceeds

from listing on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange and purchase of certain financial assets are

in HK$ and US dollar (“US$”). As at 31 December 2021, the Group’s major non-RMB assets

are cash and cash equivalents, other receivables and financial assets at FVPL denominated in

HK$ and US$. Fluctuation of the exchange rates of RMB against foreign currency could affect

the Group’s results of operations.

The carrying amounts of the Group’s foreign currency denominated monetary assets and

liabilities at the respective balance sheet dates are as follows:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

Monetary assets

– HK$ 35,672 19,055

– US$ 297,213 –

332,885 19,055

The following table shows the sensitivity analysis of a 5% change in RMB against the relevant

foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated

monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year-end for a 5% change in foreign

currency rates. If there is a 5% increase/decrease in RMB against the relevant currencies, the

effect of (decrease)/increase in the profit for the year is as follows:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

5% increase in RMB against HK$ (1,557) (892)

5% decrease in RMB against HK$ 1,557 892

5% increase in RMB against US$ (12,409) –

5% decrease in RMB against US$ 12,409 –

142 A-LIVING SMART CITY SERVICES CO., LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

3 Financial risk management (continued)
3.1 Financial risk factors (continued)

3.1.1 Market risk (continued)

(ii) Interest rate risk

The Group is exposed to interest rate risk for certain interest-bearing cash and cash

equivalents, restricted cash, other receivables due from related parties and borrowings. Cash

at banks and restricted cash at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest rate risk.

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

17 Intangible assets (continued)
(c) Impairment tests for goodwill (continued)

As at 31 December 2021, the recoverable amounts of RMB1,286,686,000 of Greenland Property

Services calculated based on VIU calculation exceeded their carrying value by RMB89,294,000. The

recoverable amounts of RMB3,041,526,000 of CMIG PM calculated based on VIU calculation exceeded

their carrying value by RMB435,284,000.

Details of the headroom attributable to the Group for Greenland Property Services and CMIG PM as at

31 December 2021 are set out as follows:

As at 31 December

2021 2020

RMB’000 RMB’000

CMIG PM 435,284 292,966

Greenland Property Services 89,294 186,696

Management has undertaken sensitivity analysis on the impairment tests of goodwill. The following table

sets forth all possible changes to the key assumptions of the impairment tests and the changes taken in

isolation in the VIU calculations for Greenland and CMIG PM that would remove the remaining headroom

respectively as at 31 December 2021 and 2020:

Possible changes

to the key assumptions

As at 31 December 2021 CMIG PM

Greenland

Property Services

Compound annual growth rate of revenue -5.23% -2.65%

EBITDA margin -1.48% -0.88%

Average trade receivables turnover days +30 days +17 days

Long term growth rate -4.83% -1.46%

Pre-tax discount rate +3.87% +1.07%

Possible changes

to the key assumptions

As at 31 December 2020 CMIG PM

Greenland

Property Services

Compound annual growth rate of revenue -3.57% -5.28%

EBITDA margin -1.07% -1.86%

Average trade receivables turnover days +21 days +34 days

Long term growth rate -3.11% -3.20%

Pre-tax discount rate +2.50% +2.33%

184 A-LIVING SMART CITY SERVICES CO., LTD.  ANNUAL REPORT 2021

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

17 Intangible assets (continued)
(c) Impairment tests for goodwill (continued)

The directors of the Company considered there is no reasonably possible change in key parameters

would cause the carrying amount of each CGU or group of CGUs to exceed its recoverable amount.

By reference to the recoverable amount assessed by the independent valuer or the management as at 31

December 2021, the directors of the Company determined that no impairment provision on goodwill was